# OP \$2290.00 130253

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM645816

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Certain Trademarks at Reels/Frames: 6808/0604, 6870/0123 and 6262/0667 |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                         |
|----------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Citibank, N.A. |          | 05/10/2021     | National Association: UNITED STATES |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 125 High Street                              |
| City:           | Boston                                       |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                                |
| Postal Code:    | 02110  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS                   |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 91**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark              |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1302531  | CASSELL'S              |
| Registration Number: | 3322223  | CLARION BOOKS          |
| Registration Number: | 6223313  | ETCH                   |
| Serial Number:       | 88687104 | ETCH                   |
| Registration Number: | 3477081  | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS    |
| Registration Number: | 3025499  | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS    |
| Registration Number: | 3489120  | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS    |
| Registration Number: | 3477080  | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS    |
| Registration Number: | 4905195  | GOSSIE&FRIENDS         |
| Registration Number: | 4901987  | GOSSIE&FRIENDS         |
| Registration Number: | 4905194  | GOSSIE&FRIENDS         |
| Registration Number: | 4905193  | GOSSIE&FRIENDS         |
| Registration Number: | 4901986  | GOSSIE&FRIENDS         |
| Registration Number: | 4640064  | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING |
| Registration Number: | 2817723  | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING |
| Registration Number: | 2665089  | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING |
| Registration Number: | 2627174  | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING |
| Registration Number: | 5315124  | MAC & IZZY             |
|                      |          | TDADEMADIA             |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007288 FRAME: 0178

900615764

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 5419541  | MELIA & JO                               |
| Registration Number: | 5315109  | MOONLIGHT STORYTIME                      |
| Registration Number: | 4460405  | NEW HARVEST                              |
| Registration Number: | 5555836  | PETERSON FIELD GUIDES                    |
| Registration Number: | 5555835  | PETERSON FIELD GUIDES                    |
| Registration Number: | 3510480  | PETERSON FIELD GUIDES                    |
| Registration Number: | 1697568  | PETERSON FIELD GUIDES                    |
| Registration Number: | 1691439  | PETERSON FIELD GUIDE SERIES              |
| Registration Number: | 1697567  | PETERSON FIRST GUIDES                    |
| Registration Number: | 5137585  | PETERSON REFERENCE                       |
| Registration Number: | 3835423  | PETERSON REFERENCE GUIDES                |
| Registration Number: | 3835424  | PETERSON REFERENCE GUIDES SERIES         |
| Registration Number: | 5045666  | A RHINO NAMED PAUL                       |
| Registration Number: | 3510481  | SANDPIPER                                |
| Registration Number: | 3612841  | SANDPIPER                                |
| Registration Number: | 5228157  | STREAM TO START                          |
| Registration Number: | 5323955  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD                  |
| Registration Number: | 5340470  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD                  |
| Registration Number: | 5323878  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD                  |
| Registration Number: | 5323877  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD                  |
| Registration Number: | 5340848  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE ME |
| Registration Number: | 5340465  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE ME |
| Registration Number: | 5340462  | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE ME |
| Registration Number: | 1560818  | TAYLOR'S GUIDE                           |
| Registration Number: | 3062003  | THE 100 WORDS                            |
| Registration Number: | 3187806  | THE 100 WORDS                            |
| Registration Number: | 2497860  | THE BEST AMERICAN ESSAYS                 |
| Registration Number: | 2681631  | THE BEST AMERICAN SERIES                 |
| Registration Number: | 2511833  | THE BEST AMERICAN SHORT STORIES          |
| Registration Number: | 2401884  | THE NAME THE EXPERTS TRUST               |
| Serial Number:       | 87929483 | V  |
| Registration Number: | 6119489  | V  |
| Registration Number: | 5789309  | V  |
| Registration Number: | 5933018  | V VERSIFY                                |
| Registration Number: | 6119483  | V VERSIFY                                |
| Serial Number:       | 87929335 | V VERSIFY                                |
| Registration Number: | 5776171  | VERSIFY                                  |
| Registration Number: | 5776172  | VERSIFY                                  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark            |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------|
| Serial Number:       | 87929549 | VERSIFY              |
| Registration Number: | 1468079  | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD  |
| Registration Number: | 2611288  | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD  |
| Registration Number: | 2613782  | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD  |
| Registration Number: | 2719032  | WE DEFINE YOUR WORLD |
| Registration Number: | 1292195  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 1409558  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2281854  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2155103  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2074846  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2404643  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2404644  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2406887  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2363138  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2498661  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2493546  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2365348  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2376199  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 3199754  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 2588017  | CURIOUS GEORGE       |
| Registration Number: | 5984627  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 1771617  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 5157720  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 5511259  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 5566794  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 5770806  | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Serial Number:       | 88438231 | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Serial Number:       | 88730697 | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Serial Number:       | 88732098 | THE OREGON TRAIL     |
| Registration Number: | 2288303  | GREEN LIGHT READERS  |
| Registration Number: | 0861393  | HARVEST              |
| Registration Number: | 5800652  | CARMEN SANDIEGO      |
| Registration Number: | 5157616  | CARMEN SANDIEGO      |
| Registration Number: | 5800654  | CARMEN SANDIEGO      |
| Registration Number: | 5800655  | CARMEN SANDIEGO      |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-526-6658

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: John V. Hobgood, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John V. Hobgood   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /john v. hobgood/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 05/11/2021        |

#### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page1.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page3.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page3.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page4.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page5.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page7.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page8.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page9.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page10.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page11.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page12.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif source=Trademark IP Release Citibank to Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company#page13.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of May 10, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Citibank, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Facility Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2019, by and among the Collateral Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "GCA"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the GCA, the Grantor executed and delivered for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2019 (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement"), (ii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 4, 2020 (the "2020 Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement"), and (iii) a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2016 (the "2016 Trademark Security Agreement," and together with the Original Trademark Security Agreement and the 2020 Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, (i) the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006808/0604, (ii) the 2020 Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2020 at Reel/Frame 006870/123, (iii) the 2016 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006262/0667; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release, discharge and terminate its security interest in certain specified collateral as provided for in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the GCA or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby releases, discharges and terminates all of its security interest and liens of any kind, nature or description it or any Secured Party holds pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in and to the following (the "Released Trademark Collateral"):
  - a. All Trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby; and
  - b. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages.

If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby transfers, conveys and assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the GCA or the Trademark Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the GCA and the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to all such other collateral, and the Collateral Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Collateral Agent authorizes the Grantor or its designee to file this Release for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. The parties hereto may provide signatures to this Release by facsimile or .pdf file and such facsimile or Adobe .pdf file signatures shall be deemed to be the same as original signatures.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

ActiveUS 186295356v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent and Grantor have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

## CITIBANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Allister Chan

Title: Director & Vice President

# HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING COMPANY

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

#### **HMH PUBLISHERS LLC**

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joseph Flaherty

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent and Grantor have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

| By:              |  |
|------------------|--|
| Nam              | :  |
| Title            |  |
|                  |  |
|                  |  |
| 1101             |  |
|                  | GHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING<br>PANY                    |
| CON              | GHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING<br>PANY<br>Joseph Fladerby |
| <b>CON</b> By: _ | PANY   |

Name: Joseph Flaherty

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

# SCHEDULE A

See attached.

ActiveUS 186295356v.3

| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 9         | 16-Feb-16            | 4901987          | 12-Aug-15           | 86722304   | GOSSIE & FRIENDS                     |
|---|---------------|-----------|----------------------|------------------|---------------------|------------|--------------------------------------|
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 9         | 23-Feb-16            | 4905195          | 12-Aug-15           | 86722343   | GOSSIE & FRIENDS and design          |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 28        | 29-Jul-08            | 3477080          | 12-May-04           | 76591695   | FIVE LITTLE<br>MONKEYS and<br>design |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 19-Aug-08            | 3489120          | 12-May-04           | 76591696   | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS and design       |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 13-Dec-05            | 3025499          | 12-May-04           | 76591697   | FIVE LITTLE MONKEYS and design       |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 28        | 29-Jul-08            | 3477081          | 12-May-04           | 76591699   | FIVE LITTLE<br>MONKEYS               |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | United States | 9         | N/A                  | N/A              | 11-Nov-19           | 88687104   | ETCH                                 |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 15-Dec-20            | 6223313          | 11-Nov-19           | 88687078   | ETCH                                 |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 30-Oct-07            | 3322223          | 5-Jan-07            | 76671043   | CLARION BOOKS                        |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 30-Oct-84            | 1302531          | 14-Mar-83           | 73417225   | CASSELL'S                            |
| Last Listed Owner                               | Country       | Class(es) | Registration<br>Date | Registration No. | Application<br>Date | Serial No. | Trademark                            |

| HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING 75981430              | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING 75983401              | HOW TO COOK EVERYTHING 86204601 | GOSSIE & FRIENDS 86722254                    | GOSSIE & FRIENDS and design 86722267         | GOSSIE & FRIENDS 86722276                       | Trademark Serial No. |
|--|--|---------------------------------|--|--|---|----------------------|
| 7-Jan-00                                     | 7-Jan-00                                     | 26-Feb-14                       | 12-Aug-15                                    | 12-Aug-15                                    | 12-Aug-15                                       | Application<br>Date  |
| 2665089                                      | 2817723                                      | 4640064                         | 4901986                                      | 4905193                                      | 4905194   | Registration<br>No.  |
| 24-Dec-02                                    | 24-Feb-04                                    | 18-Nov-14                       | 16-Feb-16                                    | 23-Feb-16                                    | 23-Feb-16                                       | Registration<br>Date |
| 9, 16  | 35, 42                                       | 9                               | 16   | 16   | 41  | Class(es)            |
| United States                                | United States                                | United States                   | United States                                | United States                                | United States                                   | Country              |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt       | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | Last Listed Owner    |

| Trademark         | Serial No. | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date | Class(es) | Country       | Last Listed Owner         |
|-------------------|------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|-----------|---------------|---------------------------|
| HOW TO COOK       |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| EVERYTHING        | 75892528   | 7-Jan-00            | 2627174             | 1-0ct-02             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
|                   |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| MAC & IZZY        | 87259972   | 7-Dec-16            | 5315124             | 24-Oct-17            | 41        | United States | Publishing Company        |
|                   |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| MELIA & JO        | 87303866   | 17-Jan-17           | 5419541             | 6-Mar-18             | 41        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| MOONLIGHT         |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| STORYTIME         | 87253214   | 1-Dec-16            | 5315109             | 24-Oct-17            | 41        | United States | Publishing Company        |
|                   |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| NEW HARVEST       | 76714378   | 13-Jun-13           | 4460405             | 7-Jan-14             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIELD    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDES and design | 87833539   | 14-Mar-18           | 5555836             | 4-Sep-18             | 9         | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIELD    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDES            | 87833479   | 14-Mar-18           | 5555835             | 4-Sep-18             | 9         | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIELD    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDES and design | 76689511   | 9-May-08            | 3510480             | 7-0ct-08             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIELD    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDES            | 74079937   | 19-Jul-90           | 1697568             | 30-Jun-92            | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIELD    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDE SERIES      | 74079610   | 19-Jul-90           | 1691439             | 9-Jun-92             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON FIRST    |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| GUIDES            | 74079766   | 19-Jul-90           | 1697567             | 30-Jun-92            | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |
| PETERSON          |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               |                           |
| REFERENCE and     |            |                     |                     |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt |
| design            | 87094326   | 6-Jul-16            | 5137585             | 7-Feb-17             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company        |

| Trademark             | Serial No. | Application<br>Date | Registration No. | Registration<br>Date | Class(es) | Country       | Last Listed Owner                               |
|-----------------------|------------|---------------------|------------------|----------------------|-----------|---------------|---|
| PETERSON<br>REFERENCE |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| GUIDES                | 76677992   | 11-Jun-07           | 3835423          | 17-Aug-10            | 16        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
| PETERSON              |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               |   |
| REFERENCE GUIDE       |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| SERIES                | 76677993   | 11-Jun-07           | 3835424          | 17-Aug-10            | 16        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
| A RHINO NAMED         |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| PAUL                  | 86956266   | 29-Mar-16           | 5045666          | 20-Sep-16            | 38        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
|                       | 76600005   | 33 May 00           | 2610/01          | 7 0 2 00             | 7         |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| SANDPIPER             | /6689905   | 23-May-08           | 3510481          | /-Oct-08             | 16        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
| design                | 76689512   | 9-May-08            | 3612841          | 28-Apr-09            | 16        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
|                       |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| STREAM TO START       | 87251848   | 30-Nov-16           | 5228157          | 20-Jun-17            | 41        | United States | Publishing Company                              |
| SCIENTISTS IN THE     |            |                     |                  |                      |           |               | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt                       |
| FIELD                 | 87498880   | 21-Jun-17           | 5323955          | 31-Oct-17            | 9         | United States | Publishing Company                              |
| SCIENTISTS IN THE     | 87434917   | 3-May-17            | 5340470          | 21-Nov-17            | 41        | United States | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company |
| SCIENTISTS IN THE     | 87432898   | 2-May-17            | 5323878          | 31-Oct-17            | 41        | United States | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company |

| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 16-Oct-01            | 2497860          | 2-Mar-00            | 75933525   | THE BEST AMERICAN ESSAYS   |
|---|---------------|-----------|----------------------|------------------|---------------------|------------|--|
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | United States | 9         | 19-Dec-06            | 3187806          | 15-Mar-05           | 76633501   | THE 100 WORDS<br>and design                                      |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 28-Feb-06            | 3062003          | 15-Mar-05           | 76633502   | THE 100 WORDS<br>and design                                      |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 17-0ct-89            | 1560818          | 21-May-88           | 73731241   | TAYLOR'S GUIDE   |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | United States | 16        | 21-Nov-17            | 5340462          | 3-May-17            | 87434690   | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE MEETS ADVENTURE and design |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | United States | 41        | 21-Nov-17            | 5340465          | 3-May-17            | 87434752   | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE MEETS ADVENTURE and design |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | United States | 9         | 21-Nov-17            | 5340848          | 21-Jun-17           | 87498896   | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD WHERE SCIENCE MEETS ADVENTURE and design |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company    | United States | 16        | 31-Oct-17            | 5323877          | 2-May-17            | 87432853   | SCIENTISTS IN THE FIELD  |
| Last Listed Owner                               | Country       | Class(es) | Registration<br>Date | Registration No. | Application<br>Date | Serial No. | Trademark  |

| V design                                     | V design  | V design  | THE NAME THAT EXPERTS TRUST                  | THE BEST AMERICAN SHORT STORIES              | THE BEST<br>AMERICAN SERIES<br>and design    | Trademark            |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|----------------------|
| 87929506                                     | 87929522  | 87929483  | 75805930                                     | 75933519                                     | 76044839                                     | Serial No.           |
| 21-May-18                                    | 21-May-18                                       | 21-May-18                                       | 22-Sep-99                                    | 2-Mar-00                                     | 9-May-00                                     | Application<br>Date  |
| 5789309                                      | 6119489   | N/A   | 2401884                                      | 2511833                                      | 2681631                                      | Registration<br>No.  |
| 16-Oct-18                                    | 4-Aug-20  | N/A   | 7-Nov-00                                     | 27-Nov-01                                    | 18-Dec-01                                    | Registration<br>Date |
| 16   | 9   | 41  | 16   | 16   | 16   | Class(es)            |
| United States                                | United States                                   | United States                                   | United States                                | United States                                | United States                                | Country              |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Last Listed Owner    |

| VERSIFY   | VERSIFY   | V VERSIFY and<br>design                         | V VERSIFY and<br>design                         | V VERSIFY and design                            | Trademark            |
|---|---|---|---|---|----------------------|
| 87497180  | 87497167  | 87929335  | 87923360  | 87923338  | Serial No.           |
| 20-Jun-17                                       | 20-Jun-17                                       | 21-May-18                                       | 16-May-18                                       | 16-May-18                                       | Application<br>Date  |
| 5776172   | 5776171   | N/A   | 6119483   | 5933018   | Registration I       |
| 11-Jun-19                                       | 11-Jun-19                                       | N/A   | 4-Aug-20  | 10-Dec-19                                       | Registration<br>Date |
| 9   | 16  | 41  | 9   | 16  | Class(es)            |
| United States                                   | Country              |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | Last Listed Owner    |

| CURIOUS GEORGE                               | WE DEFINE YOUR WORLD                         | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD and design               | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD                          | WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD                          | VERSIFY   | Trademark            |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|----------------------|
| 74598009                                     | 74571089                                     | 74571076                                     | 73583276                                     | 73418193                                     | 76422017                                     | 75893579                                     | 75872510                                     | 73622956                                     | 87929549  | Serial No.           |
| Nov 15 1994                                  | Sep 8 1994                                   | Sep 8 1994                                   | Feb 18 1986                                  | Mar 21 1983                                  | 17-Jun-02                                    | 10-Jan-00                                    | 16-Dec-99                                    | 29-Sep-86                                    | 21-May-18                                       | Application<br>Date  |
| 2074846                                      | 2155103                                      | 2281854                                      | 1409558                                      | 1292195                                      | 2719032                                      | 2613782                                      | 2611288                                      | 1468079                                      | N/A   | Registration<br>No.  |
| Jul 1 1997                                   | May 5 1998                                   | Sep 28 1999                                  | Sep 16 1986                                  | Aug 28 1984                                  | 27-May-03                                    | 3-Sep-02                                     | 27-Aug-02                                    | 8-Dec-87                                     | N/A   | Registration<br>Date |
|  |  |  |  |  | 16   | 16   | 16   | 9  | 41  | Class(es)            |
| United States                                   | Country              |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt<br>Publishing Company | Last Listed Owner    |

| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Jul 10 2018          | 5511259             | Jun 21 2017         | 87499037   | THE OREGON TRAIL                   |
|--|---------------|-----------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------|------------------------------------|
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Mar 7 2017           | 5157720             | Feb 26 2016         | 86921001   | THE OREGON TRAIL                   |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | May 18 1993          | 1771617             | Sep 2 1992          | 74310889   | THE OREGON TRAIL                   |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Feb 11 2020          | 5,984,627           | Feb 26 2016         | 86921040   | THE OREGON TRAIL                   |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Jul 2 2002           | 2588017             | Apr 3 2001          | 76234865   | CURIOUS GEORGE (Stylized) & Design |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Jan 16 2007          | 3199754             | Jul 12 2005         | 78668120   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Aug 8 2000           | 2376199             | Jul 23 1998         | 75979345   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Jul 4 2000           | 2365348             | Jul 22 1998         | 75979341   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Sep 25 2001          | 2493546             | Jul 22 1998         | 75980820   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Oct 16 2001          | 2498661             | Jul 23 1998         | 75523885   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Jun 27 2000          | 2363138             | Jul 23 1998         | 75523879   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Nov 21 2000          | 2406887             | Jul 23 1998         | 75523882   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Nov 14 2000          | 2404644             | Jul 23 1998         | 75523881   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | United States |           | Nov 14 2000          | 2404643             | Jul 23 1998         | 75523877   | CURIOUS GEORGE                     |
| Last Listed Owner                            | Country       | Class(es) | Registration<br>Date | Registration<br>No. | Application<br>Date | Serial No. | Trademark                          |

| CARMEN<br>SANDIEGO               | CARMEN<br>SANDIEGO           | CARMEN<br>SANDIEGO           | CARMEN<br>SANDIEGO           | Trademark            | 2018: | HARVEST                                      | GREEN LIGHT READERS (Stylized)               | THE OREGON<br>TRAIL                          | Trademark            |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|-------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|----------------------|
| 86895662                         | 86895648                     | 86888098                     | 86888107                     | Serial No.           |       | 72285737                                     | 75519321                                     | 88732098                                     | 88730697                                     | 88438231                                     | 87814170                                     | 87499051                                     | Serial No.           |
| Feb 3 2016                       | Feb 3 2016                   | Jan 27 2016                  | Jan 27 2016                  | Application<br>Date  |       | November<br>28, 1967                         | July 15, 1998                                | Dec 18 2019                                  | Dec 17 2019                                  | May 20 2019                                  | Feb 28 2018                                  | Jun 21 2017                                  | Application<br>Date  |
| 5800655                          | 5800654                      | 5157616                      | 5800652                      | Registration No.     |       | 861393                                       | 2288303                                      |  |  |  | 5770806                                      | 5566794                                      | Registration No.     |
| Jul 9 2019                       | Jul 9 2019                   | Mar 7 2017                   | Jul 9 2019                   | Registration<br>Date |       | December 3,<br>1968                          | October 19,<br>1999                          |  |  |  | Jun 4 2019                                   | Sep 18 2018                                  | Registration<br>Date |
|                                  |                              |                              |                              | Class(es)            |       |  |  |  |  |  |  |  | Class(es)            |
| United States                    | United States                | United States                | United States                | Country              |       | United States                                | Country              |
| Houghton Mifflin Harcourt IP LLC | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt IP | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt IP | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt IP | Last Listed Owner    |       | Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company | Last Listed Owner    |

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007288 FRAME: 0196 RECORDED: 05/11/2021**